PSS, PSK Extended Data Sheet
Positive Switching Regulator (Rugged)
REV. FEB. 25  2004 Page 1 of 18
Input voltage up to 144 VDC
Single output of 12 to 48 VDC
No input to output isolation
• High efficiency up to 97%
• Extremely wide input voltage range

3 Output set to 15 V at R control input
Part Number Description and Product Marking
Type Key
PSK 12 12 -7 E P C B
Positive switching regulator in case S01, K01 .. PSS, PSK
Nominal output voltage in volt .............................. 12, ...48
Nominal output current in ampere ............................ 9, 12
Operational ambient temperature range TA
–25 to 71°C ................................................ -7
–40 to 71°C (option) .................................. -9
Options: Inrush current limitation ............................... E
Potentiometer 1 ............................................ P
Thyristor crowbar ........................................ C
Cooling plate large/small ..................... B, B1
1 Option P excludes R-features and vice versa.
Example: PSS 129-7EPCB = A positive switching regulator with a 12 V, 9 A output, ambient temperature range of
–25 to 71°C, inrush current limitation, potentiometer, crowbar and large cooling plate B.
Non standard input/output configurations or special custom adaptions are available on request.
Note: All units feature the following auxiliary functions
which are not shown in the type designation: Input filter, in-
hibit, R control, sense lines, current sharing and test jacks.
Produkt Marking
Basic type designation, applicable safety approvals and
recognition marks, warnings, pin allocation, Power-One
patents and  company logo, identification of LED, test
sockets and optional potentiometer.
Specific type designation, input voltage range, nominal
output voltage and current, protection degree, batch no.,
serial no. and data code including production site,
modification status and date of production.
PSS, PSK Extended Data Sheet
Positive Switching Regulator (Rugged)
REV. FEB. 25  2004 Page 3 of 18
Electrical Input Data
General Conditions: TA = 25°C, unless TC is specified
Table 2a: Input data
Input PSS 129 PSS 129 2 PSS 249
PSK 1212 PSK 1212 2 PSK 2412
Characteristics Conditions min typ max min typ max min typ max Unit
Vi Operating input voltage 1 Io = 0 - Io nom 18 144 22 144 31 144 VDC
DVio min Min. diff. voltage Vi – Vo
TC min - TC max 6 7 7
Vi o Undervoltage lock-out 12 12 24
Ii 0 No load input current Io = 0, Vi min - Vi max 50 50 50 mA
Iinr p Peak value of inrush current Vi nom, with option E 4.5 4.5 4.5 A
Vi RFI Input RFI level, EN 55011/22 Vi nom, Io nom B B B
0.15 - 30 MHz
1 Surges up to 156 V for 2 s.
2 Output set to 15 V at R control input, see Auxiliary Functions.
Control
circuit
Go–
Vo+
Gi–
Vi+
R
i
Io
Vo
I i
Vi
03024